forfeit and pay to the said company the sum of ten dollars, to be recovered in an action of debt in any Court having

cognizance thereof.

SEC. 6. The said ferry company shall, for wilfully neglecting, or refusing at all proper seasons and times, to Penalty for transport or to ferry any person or persons, his, her or their ferry in ranchattels across said river, or for detaining any such person or ning order persons wilfully or unnecessarily in crossing said river, forfeit and pay the sum of ten dollars, to be recovered before any Justice of the Peace in either of the above mentioned

SEC. 7. This Act shall take effect from and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY.

Speaker of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHY,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

APPROVED-March the twentieth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

CHAS. L. OHASE, Acting Governor.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota,]

March 20, 1858. I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary.

CHAPTER CXXXI.

An Act to Locate and Establish a State Road from St. Cloud to Breckenridge.

SECTION 1. Commissioners named to lay out road.
2. Duties of Commissioners.

Absence of Commissioners, others to be appointed.

Absence of Commissioners, others to be appointed.
 Expenses to be paid by counties through which the road parses.
 Per diem of Commissioners.

Act takes effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That John Ball, William Kinkead and J. H. Commissioners Barrett, be and are hereby appointed Commissioners to lay named to lay out, mark and establish a State Road, commencing at St. out road Cloud, thence by the most direct and feasible route, in their judgment, to Breckenridge, on the Red River of the North.

Sec. 2. The Commissioners aforementioned shall meet at the Stearns House, in St. Cloud, on the first of May, or at such time as they may agree upon, and proceed to survey Duties of commissioners

and establish said road according to Section First of this Act, and complete the same and file a plat of said road in the office of the Register of Deeds of the organized counties through which the road is located, within one year from the date of the passage of this Act. The said plat, before being filed as aforesaid, shall be signed by at least two Commissioners, whose certificate shall be legal evidence of the establishment of said road.

Absence of commissioners others to be appointed

SEC. 3. If either of the aforementioned Commissioners shall be unable to perform the duties assigned him, it shall be the duty of the other Commissioners to appoint substitutes in their stead.

Expenses to be SEC. 4. The expenses incurred in the survey and location paid by countries through of said road, shall be paid by the counties through which the

which the road same may pass.

Passes Sec. 5. Said Commissioners shall be entitled to receive Per diem of each the sum of three dollars per day for their services, while commissioners actually employed in the location of said road.

SEC. 6. This Act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sage.

GEORGE BRADLEY.

Speaker pro tem. of the House of Representatives.
RICHARD G. MURPHY,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved—February eighth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,)

February 8, 1858. \(\)
I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary.

CHAPTER CXXXII.

An Act for the Relief of Caroline Rady.

SECTION I. Will of Christian Louden legalized.

2. Provision to prevent sale of lands belonging to estate for debts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the nuncupative Will of Christian Louden den, late of Houston County, deceased, giving to Caroline tian Louden le Rudy, of said county, all his lands, credits and effects, is salized hereby legalized. And an attested copy of said Will, recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of Houston County,